Equity Transfer Agreement with CR Gas (China). As mentioned earlier, the Transferor has undertaken,
among others, to deliver all the approvals to be obtained from the relevant PRC authorities by
completion and in addition, if the Proposed Acquisition fails to complete due to the approvals not being
obtained from the relevant PRC authorities of PRC, CR Gas (China) shall have the sole discretion to
claim for full refund of Consideration from the Transferor.

Source of funding

The Consideration will be funded by internal resources of the Company.

INFORMATION ON THE PRC COMPANY

The PRC Company was incorporated on 7 September 2006 with limited liability in the PRC and is
engaged in the provision of natural gas related products and services.

Registered and paid up capital

The registered and paid up capital of the PRC Company is, and upon completion of the Proposed
Acquisition, will be, held by the parties as follows:-

Before the

Proposed Acquisition
Immediately after the
Proposed Acquisition

Shareholders Capital amount

Approximate
percentage
of holding Capital amount

Approximate
percentage
of holding

RMB

million
HK$

million
RMB

million
HK$

million

CR Gas (China)  Nil Nil Nil 9.0 10.2 6%

A wholly owned
subsidiary of CRH 67.5 76.6 45% 67.5 76.6 45%

Transferor 9.0 10.2 6% Nil Nil Nil

Other Shareholders 73.5 83.4 49% 73.5 83.4 49%

Total

150.0 170.2 100% 150.0 170.2 100%

Financial information

The audited consolidated net profit as set out in the audited consolidated accounts of the PRC Company
for the year ended 31 December 2007 and 31 December 2008 (as prepared in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles in the PRC) are as follows:-

 For the year ended 31 December

 2007 2008

 RMB million HK$ million RMB million HK$ million

Profit before taxation and

extraordinary items 55.2 62.6

74.5 84.5
Net profit after taxation and

extraordinary items 66.0 74.9 79.2 89.9

- 4 -

CONNECTED TRANSACTION

The PRC Company is currently 45% indirectly owned by CRH, which in turn, is a controlling